

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Gerardo Canavati Miguel, Chief Financial Officer & Chief Executive Officer, Frozen Division

Andrea Amozurrutia Casillas, Deputy Director, Finance

PRESENTATION

Good morning everyone, and welcome to Grupo Herdez's Third Quarter 2019 Results Conference Call.



Before we begin, I would like to remind you that this call is being recorded, and that information discussed today may include forward-looking statements regarding the Company's financial and operating performance. All projections are subject to risks and uncertainties and actual results may differ materially. Please refer to the detailed note in the Company's press release regarding forward-looking statements.

At this time, I would like to turn it over to Mr. Gerardo Canavati, CFO and CEO of the Frozen division. Please go ahead, sir.

Gerardo Canavati Miguel:

Thank you, Sabis. Good morning everyone. Thank you for joining us on today's call. In a lackluster economic environment, we managed to grow our top line for the quarter at a 7% rate, surpassing industry dynamics. This growth was based on pricing.

Our sales mix helped gross margin expansion, and despite extraordinary expenses, we gained 60 basis points at the EBIT level.

As usual, I will now turn the call over to Andrea to discuss quarterly results, and we will take your questions at the end. Andrea?

Andrea Amozurrutia Casillas:

Thank you, Gerardo. Good morning everyone. Year-on-year, net sales increased 7% during the quarter, and almost 9% year-to-date. Growth resulted from the combined effect of price increases that we gradually implemented over the past 12 months, and to a lesser extent, volume growth across all segments.

Net sales in the Preserves segment were \$4.3 billion, which was 6% higher than in the third quarter of last year. Over the nine months of the year, however, growth was even better, at 9%.

Net sales in the Frozen segment increased by 5% during the quarter and 8% for the first nine months. Net sales growth was negatively impacted by a rainy season in several parts of the country, and more importantly, due to less promotions. However, in Nutrisa, this was offset to some extent by higher average tickets.

In exports, net sales increased 23% in the quarter and 6% for the first nine months. The driver behind this was a double-digit increase in sales to MegaMex, especially in home style salsa and mole categories.



Consolidated gross margin in the quarter was 39.6%, which is 1% higher than in the third quarter of 2018. For the first nine months, the margin dropped almost 1% to 38.6%. This contraction can be explained by the higher sales of tuna recorded in the second quarter. As part of the consolidated gross margin mix, Preserves increased 0.7% in the quarter and contracted 1.4% for the first nine months.

In Frozen, it expanded by 3.2% in the quarter and more than 1% for the first nine months. While in exports, it increased 4.2% for the quarter, and almost flat for the cumulative figure.

Consolidated SG&A in the quarter was 26.8% of net sales, resulting in a slight increase of 0.6% over the same period in 2018. This can be explained by higher freight costs in Mexico, and investment in transport and freezer for replacements in the Frozen division.

EBITDA in the quarter was Ps. 750 million, 11.6% higher than last year. In the cumulative figure, it was \$2.1 billion, with a margin 0.8% lower than in 2018, resulting in 12.9%. As a one-off, we recognized Ps. 38 million in other income as a net of the sale of one tuna vessel, and a provision of accounts receivable on the review for Frozen. Excluding other income and the effects of IFRS 16, EBIT for the quarter will have been stable when compared to the same period of last year, at 13.4%.

In the third quarter, our participation or the equity investment in associated companies was Ps. 98 million, which continues to be considerably lower than in 2018. For the first nine months, the drop was 27%. These

results are due mainly to higher avocado prices that deteriorated MegaMex's gross margin. In this sense, it is important to remember that, in the third quarter of last year, we also recorded extraordinary profits for MegaMex, so we are comparing with a very tough base.

Consolidated net income in the quarter was Ps. 461 million, which was almost 10% lower than the previous year. For the first nine months, the drop was 6.7% to Ps. 1.5 billion. Consolidated net margin, however, was 8.3% and 9.4% for the quarter and year-to-date. These are losses of 1.5% and 1.6% from the previous year. We again associate these contractions to MegaMex performance. As of September 30, consolidated cash was Ps. 2.1 billion, and is basically flat when compared to the end of last year.

Our cash generation remains strong, since despite \$647 million in share buybacks since last December, we kept our cash balance stable. Our leverage ratios improved quarter-to-quarter since our net debt to EBITDA ratio decreased from 1.5 to 1.2 times. At the end of September, we had \$6.6 billion in debt, with an average life of 4.4 years and an average cost of 8.5%.

With that, I will now turn the call over to Gerardo

Gerardo Canavati Miguel:

Thank you, Andrea. For the Frozen segment, what we did was favor profitability rather than growth. We are shifting our portfolio towards more value-added products, driven by innovation. As well, due to its (inaudible) nature and complexity after the extraordinary provision that we recorded this quarter, we have strengthened internal controls that also have slowed down our growth.

In the case of Nutrisa, we reduced promotional activities, which, together with lower SG&A, help us double the EBIT margin when compared to the same quarter of last year. Looking forward to this segment, innovation will continue to drive our top line performance. As well, we will continue to focus on expanding our brand presence and operational efficiencies.

As discussed last quarter, we are pleased with the results of the coffee shops opened so far, and we will continue the opening of stores in the third quarter. The dynamics of this segment are very interesting. Under the macroeconomic situation of our country, we expect consumer dynamics to stay in the same tenor and do not foresee any risk for hitting our guidance for this year. On a positive note, the environment opens the door to several inorganic opportunities that we are analyzing carefully to assure that our strategic path strengthens.



Looking beyond 2019, we're not expecting significant changes in the consumption environment, and thus, our top line growth should remain pretty stable. As always, we will share our guidance for 2020 in our call on February.

Gerardo Canavati Miguel:

Thank you, Sabis. Thank you for your participation in the call. Please do not hesitate to contact us in the interim. Have a good day.

Operator:

This concludes today's conference call. You may disconnect your lines. Thank you for participating and have a pleasant day.

CONTACTS

Andrea Amozurrutia +52 (55) 5201-5636

Guillermo Pérez +52 (55) 5201-5602 invrel@herdez.com

ABOUT GRUPO HERDEZ

Grupo Herdez is the leading producer of shelf-stable foods and one of the main players in the ice cream category in Mexico, as well as one of the leaders in the Mexican food category in the United States. The Company participates in a wide range of categories including burritos, canned vegetables, frozen yogurt, guacamole, home-style salsas, honey, ice cream, ketchup, marmalade, mayonnaise, mole, mustard, organic foods, pasta, spices, tea, tomato purée, and tuna fish, among others. These products are sold through an exceptional portfolio of brands, which includes Aires de Campo, Barilla, Búfalo, Chi-Chi's, Del Fuerte, Don Miguel, Doña María, Embasa, Frank's, French's, Helados Nestlé, Herdez, La Victoria, McCormick, Nutrisa, Wholly Guacamole, and Yemina. Additionally, the Company has distribution agreements in Mexico for Kikkoman, Lavazza, Ocean Spray, and Reynolds. Grupo Herdez has 15 manufacturing facilities, 24 distribution centers, 6 tuna vessels, more than 480 Nutrisa stores and a workforce of more than 10 thousand employees. The Company was founded in 1914 and has been listed on the Mexican Stock Exchange since 1991. For more information, visit http://www.grupoherdez.com.mx



FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The information contained herein (the "Information") has been prepared by Grupo Herdez, S.A.B. de C.V., its subsidiaries and/or affiliated companies ("Grupo Herdez"), and may contain forward-looking statements that reflect Grupo Herdez's current expectations and views, which may vary materially due to various factors, risks and uncertainties. Therefore, Grupo Herdez and/or its officers, employees or agents, assume no responsibility or liability for any such variations in the Information. In particular, and notwithstanding the foregoing, no guarantee is given as to possible future variations of the Information. The Information has been provided solely for informational purposes. The issuance of this Information shall not be taken as any form of commitment of Grupo Herdez to proceed with any transaction.

